

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5763 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 14 OF 2024

Shabnam a. Oomberbhoy

...Applicant/
Plaintiff

Versus

Anees Muswala alias Anees Mohd. Muss & Ors

...Defendants

Mr. Shivani Deshmukh, i/b M. Mulla Associate, for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. Afsha M. Khan, i/b Judicare Law Associates, for Defendant Nos.3 to 5.

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : JANUARY 20, 2026

ORDER :

1. Learned Advocate for the Plaintiff submits that settlement talks are underway with Defendant Nos.1 and 2. Advocate for Defendant Nos.3 to 5 submits that these Defendants too have made a proposal to the Plaintiff for a without-prejudice settlement. To enable the attempt at settlement to run its course, stand over to ***February 18, 2026*** under the caption “***For Settlement***”

ASHWINI
JANARDAN
VALLAKATI

Digitally signed by
ASHWINI JANARDAN
VALLAKATI
Date: 2026.01.28
16:52:58 +0530

2. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]